Following the authorisation granted under the sixth point in the agenda of the 
Ordinary General Shareholders’ Meeting of the Company held on April 25, 2012 
it has been resolved to increase the share capital of the company for a nominal 
amount of one million two hundred and five thousand and eleven euros with 
fifty cents (1.205.011,50), through the issue of four million eight hundred and 
twenty thousand and forty-six ordinary shares (4.820.046), of twenty-five (0,25) 
cents of nominal value each, with a share premium of five euros and seventy five 
cents (€5,75). 

As a consequence thereof, the total amount of funds to be obtained by CIE 
Automotive as a consequence of the share capital increase shall amount to 
TWENTY EIGHT MILLION NINE HUNDRED AND TWENTY THOUSAND 
TWO HUNDRED AND SEVENTY SIX EUROS (€28.920.276). 

A. Purpose of the share capital increase 

The purpose of the share capital increase is two-fold: 

(i) Industrial Alliance with MAHINDRA. The investment of 
MAHINDRA into CIE AUTOMOTIVE happens due to the strategic 
rationale of the industrial and business partnership to be built

[...]

foreseen growth, in optimal risk and cost conditions, 
strengthening the capital structure of the Company due to the 
direct investment of MAHINDRA into the Company. 

B. Amount, share premium and disbursement 

It is resolved to increase the share capital of the company for a nominal 
amount of one million two hundred and five thousand and eleven euros 
with fifty cents (1.205.011,50), through the issue of four million eight 
hundred and twenty thousand and forty-six ordinary shares (4.820.046), 
of twenty-five (0,25) cents of nominal value each, with a share 
premium of five euros and seventy five cents (€5,75). 

The funds will be disbursed through cash contributions. 

C. Subscriber of the share capital increase. Exclusion of the preferential

[...]

CIE AUTOMOTIVE has also agreed to sell to MAHINDRA OVERSEAS INVESTMENT 

COMPANY (MAURITIUS) LIMITED (or the appointed affiliate) 11.220.660 shares in 
Treasury Stock representing 9,44% after the share capital referred to in 2.1. 
above, at a share price of six euros (€6,00), per share, which amounts to sixty 
seven million three hundred and twenty three thousand nine hundred and sixty 
euros (€67.323.960). 

This document is complemented by a press release and a presentation, which shall be released 
immediately after this document is released. 

Bilbao, June 15, 2013 

Roberto J. Alonso Ruiz 
Secretario del Consejo de Administración 

  

PRESS RELEASE